
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
24 February 2006 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2006 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 9 December 2005 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005-2006 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 5. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 6. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-2007 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 23 - 44) 

 
 8. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 57 - 60) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. HMIE ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 61 - 72) 

 
 11. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager  (Pages 73 - 74) 

 
 12. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2005-2006 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
 13. UNIT LABOUR COSTS 
  Verbal report by Head of Strategic Finance  

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Katie McKenzie                  Tel. No. 01546 604511 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2005  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor John Tacchi 
 Ian M M Ross  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services & Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance  
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  
 Steve Keightley, KPMG  
 Jim Cumming, Audit Scotland  
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland  
 Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland  
  
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Christopher Valentine  
   
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  (a) AUDIT COMMITTEE 2 SEPTEMBER  2005 

 
   The minutes of the Audit Committee of 2 September 2005 were approved 

as a correct record. 
 
Arising under item 3 (Strathclyde Pension Fund) it was agreed to circulate 
the full text of the Chair and Vice-Chairs comments to Members of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
 

  (b) AUDIT COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 

   The minutes of the Audit Committee of 29 September 2005 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

 2. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2004/2005: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 

 
  The external auditors, Audit Scotland, had completed their audit of the Council’s 

Accounts for the year to 31 March 2005.  The certified Accounts and Report to 
Members was noted by the Council on 14 November 2005 together with the 
Audit Certificate which contained no qualifications. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to monitor the external auditors recommendations as contained within 

the submitted action plan. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



2. Noted that a report on the new Risk and Assurance Plan would be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Audit Committee by Audit Scotland. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 November 2005, 2004-
05 Annual Accounts and Audit Certificate, submitted) 
 

 3. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005 - 2006 
 

  The committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 11 November 2005. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the good progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-2006. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 November 200, 
submitted)  
 

 4. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003 - 2004 
 

  A report detailing progress by Community Services Department Management 
with the implementation of recommendations contained within the national report 
“Adapting to the future” which had been issued by the Accounts Commission – 
Audit Scotland was considered. 
 
Decision  
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. To note that 9 of the 21 recommendations listed in the Action Plan had 

been addressed as at 8 November 2005; 
 
3. To note that AGE Ltd had been awarded a consultancy contract to 

address the 12 remaining recommendations; and 
 
4. To note that progress by AGE Ltd  would  be monitored by Internal Audit 

and reported to the March Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 November 2005, 
submitted)  
 
 

 5. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 
entitled “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”.  In response the Head of Roads and 
Amenity Services prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 9 
recommendations and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request this be followed up by 

Page 2



Internal Audit; 
  
2. To note that as at 31 October 2005 of the 12 recommendations reported 

by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services to the SPC in December 
2004, only 2 now remain to be implemented; 

 
3. To note the report prepared by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services 

updating the SPC on progress made; and 
 
4. To note that the Scottish Executive has recognised that roads 

maintenance is under funded and from the financial year 2006-2007 an 
additional £60 million would be awarded  to Scotland’s Councils through 
additional GAE contribution. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 31October 2005 and Report 
by Director of Operational Services dated 17 November 2005, submitted)  
 

 6. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2004 - 2005 
 

  A report containing an Executive Summary and Action Plan for new reports 
issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee together with details of 
the progress made by management on implementing the report 
recommendations was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. To note that the Action Plan accompanying the report issued by Audit 

Scotland in August 2005 entitled “Business Continuity Planning Review” 
contained 3 recommendations and that progress was continuing;  

 
3. To note that the Action Plan accompanying the report issued by Audit 

Scotland in November 2005 entitled “Financial Strategy” detailed 8 
recommendations, 5 of which had implementation dates of between January 
2006 and March 2007 with the further 3 recommendations to be in place for 
the 2007 – 2008 budget cycle; and 

 
4. To note that the Action Plan accompanying the report issued by Audit 

Scotland at the end of November 2005 entitled “Following the Public Pound” 
listed 18 recommendations with 2 considered high and 16 of medium priority. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 1 December 2005, 
submitted) 
 
 

 7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004 - 2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31October 2005 was considered.  
 
 
 

Page 3



Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To note that the report on the scrutiny review of Legal Services would be 

submitted to the Strategic Policy Committee in January 2006. 
 
3. To request that if compliance has not been achieved by January 2006 in 

regard to item D(2) that the appropriate Heads of Services be requested to 
attend the Committee in March 2006 to explain the circumstances around the 
non compliance. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 25 November 2005, 
submitted) 
 

 8. REVIEW AND CONSOLIDATION OF OUTSTANDING AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO BUDGETARY CONTROL 

 
  At the previous Audit Committee it was agreed that a separate note be prepared 

consolidating the various outstanding recommendations on budgetary control 
and setting a new base line for future reporting, be brought to the Audit 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision  
 
To note the revised action plan relative to the outstanding audit 
recommendations related to budgetary control. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 November 2005, 
submitted)    
 

 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The Audit Committee on the 2 September 2005 requested an update on 
progress with the asset register and implementation of asset management 
strategy/planning.  A report identifying the main elements of asset management 
planning and progress to date was considered. 
 
Decision  
 
To note the contents of the report, and the good progress made. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Asset Manager dated 9 November 2005, submitted) 
 

 10. HMIE ACTION PLAN 
 

  A copy of the HMIe report was provided to the Audit Committee on 2 September 
2005.  In response to the HMIe requirement, the Education Services 
management at the beginning of September 2005 agreed an Action Plan to 
address areas requiring improvements.  This Action Plan was presented and 
approved by the Strategic Policy Committee on 8 September 2005. 
 
 

Page 4



Decision  
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit.  
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager, dated 25 November 2005, 
submitted)   
 

 11. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
 

  In June 2005 Glasgow City Council published a consultation paper suggesting a 
scheme for a representative forum for Strathclyde Pension Fund member 
organisations and stakeholders.  The Council responded to this paper in August 
2005 and the Audit Committee considered this response at its meeting on 2 
September.  A report outlining the results of the Glasgow City Council 
consultation and the form the representation forum will now take was 
considered. 
 
Decision  
 
1. To note the content of the report, and request a further report on whether the 

proposal for executive control of the fund meets the legislative requirements 
governing such funds. 

 
2. To note that the Council, at its meeting on 14 November 2005, appointed 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney to be the Council’s representative on the forum 
and that Councillor Elaine Robertson would act as an alternative if Councillor 
Mulvaney was unavailable. 

 
3. To request that the Head of Democratic Services & Governance write to 

Glasgow City Council requesting the dates of the Forum’s meetings for 2006 
and this be circulated to the Council’s representatives. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 9 December 2005, 
submitted)  
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 MARCH 2006
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005 - 2006 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the 24th of February 2006. The objective of the report is to advise 
members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the Annual 
Audit Plan for 2005 - 2006. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2005 –2006 and are ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at the 24t
[...]
ing 
equipment and adaptations are always 
provided for users and carers, and trained 
staff always demonstrate their use. 

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

This exercise has been 
commenced at the Oban 
Store and will eventually 
be rolled out to other areas 

Covered in comment against 
point 16 above. 

 

Page 16



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 MARCH 2006
    
  
MAINTAINING SCOTLAND’S ROADS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 entitled, 

“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any implementation 
dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. The Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s recommendations and added a further 3 
to reflect dependent issues. The Head of Service commenced reporting to the Audit 
Committee and Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) in December 2004. Set out below is 
the current implementation position in respect of the Action Plans for 2005/06 & 
2006/07.   

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
  
    3.1 As at the 14th of February 2006, there are 2 recommendations remaining to be 

implemented from the 2005- 2006 Action Plan.  See Appendix 1. Management 
have reported that they will not complete these tasks until June and September 
2006. They cite staff resource issues as the reason for both being delayed.  

    
 
 

 3.2 Regarding the 2006 – 2007 Action Plan set out in Appendix 2, as at the 14th of 
February 2006, management have reported 10 of the 12 recommendations as 
progressing to plan. Of the remaining 2 recommendations management have 
quoted resource and IT issues as the main factors delaying implementation. 
Management have provided new implementation dates for both.  

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
  Progress with the implementation of recommendations will co
[...]

. 

 

Th
er

e 
ar

e 
se

ve
ra

l 
pe

rfo
rm

an
ce

 in
di

ca
to

rs
 in

 
th

e 
R

oa
ds

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
S

tra
te

gy
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 
In

di
ca

to
rs

 in
 li

gh
t o

f 
A

ud
it 

S
co

tla
nd

's
 

R
ep

or
t. 

M
ar

ch
 2

00
6 

A
s 

ab
ov

e.
 

 
12

 
C

om
pl

et
e 

th
e 

B
es

t V
al

ue
 R

oa
d 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
S

er
vi

ce
 C

he
ck

lis
t. 

 

C
om

pl
et

e 
 

R
ev

ie
w

 
re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

n.
 

M
ar

ch
 2

00
6 

A
s 

ab
ov

e.
 

 

  

Page 22



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 MARCH 2006
    
  
ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2006 - 2007 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
   
  This annual audit plan has been prepared in conjunction with our Internal Audit partners 

KPMG. The audit plan for 2006 - 2007 is year 2 of the 3 year Strategic Audit Plan 
approved by the Audit Committee on the 4th of March 2005 and ensures that Internal 
Audit resources are effectively planned and controlled. The plan outlines in detail the 
areas that will be audited in 2006 – 2007. This complies with the Audit Scotland request 
to provide additional information to auditees.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2006 - 2007 is approved.  
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 Attached is the proposed Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2006 - 2007, which has 

been presented to the Strategic Management Team (SMT). It provides detail as to 
the proposed time and audits for the coming financial year. The areas were agreed 
as part of the overall 3-year audit plan for the years 2005 – 2008.  

    
  3.2 This annual plan increases the awareness amongst departments of the audit 

objectives for 2006 – 2007, and it is hoped will aid departments with planning and 
preparation. 

    
  3.3 The annual audit plan has 2 audit categories. They are core and non financial 

audits. A table for both categories has been prepared listing each audit the date last 
audited and the number of assigned audit 
[...]
outlined in the Audit Annual Plan 2006 – 2007 
 

 Core Financial Audits  
 

 Non Financial Audits  
 

 Contingency Days 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Page 2  

1. Foreword 
 
This annual audit plan has been prepared in conjunction with our Internal Audit partners 
KPMG. The audit plan for 2006 - 2007 is year 2 of the 3 year strategic audit plan approved 
by the Audit Committee on the 4th of March 2005 and ensures that Internal Audit resources 
are effectively planned and controlled.  It should be seen as a flexible management tool, 
which provides the following: 

• A clear view of the workload of the internal audit team; 

• A base for assessment of the adequacy and future deployment of internal audit 
resources; 

• A yardstick against which progress and performance can be measured; 

• Authority to act once it is approved by the Audit Committee; and 

• A permanent record of the factors considered and judgements made. 

 
The 2006 – 2007 audit plan has been compiled in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’).  This 
requires the Internal Audit section to provide an objective assessment of the adequacy, 
reliability and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control system. This strategic audit plan 
also takes into account the Internal Audit Mission Statement and Terms of Reference both 
of which have previously been approved by the Audit Committee. 

The annual audit plan has 2 categories, core and non financial audits. Within the non 
financial audit section, account has been taken of the recent Best Value review of the 
Council by Audit Scotland. Within the attached document is a chart showing when in 2006 – 
2007 audits are planned to take place. The timing of audits was discussed with Heads of 
Service and line managers. However, the audits could be subject to change and timing 
should only 
[...]
lans reflect all necessary 
changes. 

3.3 Follow-up of Internal & External Audit Recommendations 

 The specific objectives of this review will be to assess and report to the Audit 
Committee on: 

■ Progress made by management to address agreed recommendations made by 
both internal and external audit. 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

Page 44



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 MARCH 2006
    
  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2005 – 2006. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Internal Audit Annual Plan requires that follow up reviews be conducted for all 

audits completed during the prior year.  Internal Audit also document the progress made 
by departmental management in implementing the recommendations made by Audit 
Scotland and Internal Audit. A new reporting system was introduced and approved by the 
Audit Committee in August 2004. Set out below is the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by the 31st December 
2005.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of the 2003/04, 2004/05 and 2005/06 Internal 

Audit reports issued prior to December 2005. It details the number of 
recommendations to be implemented by the follow up date, the number 
implemented and those past their implementation date. The implementation date 
used for reporting to this Audit Committee is the 31st December 2006. A reference 
column has been added to provide a link to Appendix 2, where reasons are given 
by local management as to why recommendations have not been implemented by 
the agreed date.  The same layout has been used for the follow up of Audit 
Scotland report recommendations. 

    
  3.2  Appendix 1 is split into 2 documents 1a & 1b. The first document refers to all 

reports with recommendations due November to 
[...]
y 
an

d 
th

er
ea

fte
r 

is
 s

ch
ed

ul
ed

 to
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

Jo
in

t 
S

tra
te

gy
 G

ro
up

 a
t t

he
ir 

m
ee

tin
g 

of
 7

th
 A

pr
il 

 

M
ed

iu
m

 
A

s 
ab

ov
e 

A
s 

ab
ov

e 

23
 

A
 re

vi
ew

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 

un
de

rta
ke

n 
to

 e
st

ab
lis

h 
w

he
th

er
 a

 p
ic

ku
p 

se
rv

ic
e 

fo
r 

ad
ap

ta
tio

ns
 e

xi
st

s 
an

d 
if 

no
t, 

w
he

th
er

 it
s 

in
tro

du
ct

io
n 

w
ou

ld
 c

on
tri

bu
te

 to
 re

cy
cl

in
g 

ra
te

s 

H
ea

d 
of

 P
la

nn
in

g 
&

 
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 a

nd
 

H
ea

d 
of

 C
om

m
un

ity
 

S
up

po
rt 

A
s 

ac
tio

n 
po

in
t n

o.
 1

5 

M
ed

iu
m

 
31

 D
ec

em
be

r 
20

03
 

A
s 

ab
ov

e 

 

Page 56



 

 1

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                                AUDIT COMMITTEE  
Chief Asset Manager, Development Services Department              31st January 2006  
 
Report on Asset Management 
 
 
 
Background 
The Audit Committee in 2005 requested regular updates of progress with the asset register and 
implementation of asset management strategy/planning. This report identifies the main elements 
of asset management planning, its development and progress. 
 
A number of action items previously identified are now complete, and those items have been 
removed from this report. Therefore this update contains only the current work items and 
associated details of asset management activities. 
 
Requirement: 
This report provides additional information to the previous reports of September and November 
2005 to the Audit Committee, and details the process being followed for the production of the 
Asset Register.  
 
Development  
 
The tasks in essence are about establishing a process rather than completing a task. Once the 
actions have been completed the Council will have an established process and a sound basis in 
place for managing its assets, collecting and using the information necessary to do so.  
Out-with the above, furthe
[...]
uled for 
completion by 30 September 2005. There will 
be a second stage to this to implement 
decisions based on the scoping study. 
 
 

User Depts, IT, 
Fleet Mgt, 
Property, 
Roads & 
Health & 
Safety.  

Update November 2005  
The asset management group’s 
direction is to specify a 
corporate level system based 
upon a prioritised list of 
strategic finance and 
operational requirements. 
 
A number of service based 
computer systems are currently 
in use for asset management 
activities. 
 
 Update January 2006 
January 2006 – currently 
awaiting response and 
information from Strategic 
Finance.  
 
 

 
John MacNicol 
Chief Asset Manager 
23rd January 2006 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 MARCH 2006
    
  
HMIE REPORT 2004 – 05  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  The Education Service of Argyll & Bute Council was inspected during the period 

December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education (HMIe), as part of a 5 
year national inspection programme of all local authorities in Scotland. In June 2005 
HMIE issued their inspection report. This outlined service key strengths plus areas 
requiring improvement. The HMIE review found that the service demonstrated good and 
improving performance and indicated areas where further improvement could be made. 

   
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 In response to the report, HMIE & Education Service management at the 

beginning of September 2005 agreed an Action Plan. This was then presented and 
approved by the Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) on the 8th of September 2005, 
and provided to the Audit Committee at the last meeting. The Action Plan 
contained 4 main action points, with sub sections detailing areas of concern, 
management comment, the responsible officer and implementation dates. 

    
  3.2 As
[...]

       
 
 
STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND (SPF) – AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION 
UPDATE 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Audit Committee on 9 December 2005 requested a report outlining 

the legislative basis for Glasgow City Council’s (GCC) role as 
Administering Authority for the Strathclyde Pension Fund (SPF). 

 
1.2 This report describes the legislative basis and the mechanisms that are in 

place to reconcile Local Government Pension Scheme regulations with 
wider pension fund law. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the content of this report. 

 
 

3. DETAIL 
  
 Administrative Arrangements 
 
3.1 The administering authority for the Strathclyde Pension Fund is Glasgow 

City Council and Argyll and Bute Council is included in this fund.  This is 
laid out explicitly in Schedule 3A of the Local Government 
(Superannuation and Compensation for Redundancy or Premature 
Retirement) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 1995. 

 
3.2 The role of the Administering Authority in terms of monitoring the fund is 

also outlined in the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 1998 and Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998.  These 
update the 1987 regulations that stem from the 1972 Superannuation Act.  

 
3.3  These regulations define the role of an Administering Authority as an 

authority that is ‘required’ to maintain a pension fund under the 
regulations.   

 
3.4 The Regulations also provide that the Administering Authority must: 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 73



F:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\0\AI00027034\PensionReport0.doc 

o Credit contributions from employers to the scheme 
o Obtain a valuation / actuarial report every 3 years 
o Secure a rates and adjustments certificate annually for the 

contributions 
o invest moneys that are not required to pay out benefits  
o Either manage investment itself or appoint investment managers who 

are qualified and ensure that there are a suffic
[...]
TION 

 
1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for 

financial year end 31 March 2006 and the preparation of the Council’s 
annual accounts for 2005-06. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Councils annual 
accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit 
them to Council prior to 30 June 2006 in line with the Scottish 
Executives requirements. 

 
3 DETAIL 

 
3.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has 

been issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). This suggests that Audit Committees should 
have an overview of the plans made for preparation of the council’s 
annual accounts. 
 

3.2 A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted.  
These cover close down at the end of the council’s financial systems 
and the preparation of a set of accounts in line with professional and 
legislative requirements. 
 

3.3 The project plan included with the instructions is detailed and includes 
the following milestones: 
 

• Capital expenditure, capital charges and treasury management 
revenue accounts completed by 28 April. 

• Revenue expenditure, creditors, debtors, accruals and 
prepayments completed by 28 April. 

• Council Tax and NDR entries completed by 16 May 
• Review and adjustments to ledger and central department cost 

allocations completed by 19 May. 
• Preparation of draft annual accounts including report by Head of 

Strategic Finance by 7 June. 
• Draft annual accounts considered by a meeting of the Full 

Council on 28 June. 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 75



 
3.4 The plans are in line with previous years.  Previously external Audit has 

been satisfied with the quality of working papers and general 
arrangements for preparation of the annual accounts.  The plan should 
result in annual account prepared by the required deadline of 30 June 
2006 and with supporting documentation of a standard to enable 
completion of the audit by the required deadline of 30 September 2006. 
 

3.5 From 2005/2006 all councils are required to prepare group accounts.  
Argyll and Bute Council opted for the transitional arrangements for the 
2004/2005 Accounts to apply.  These arrangements did not require 
group accounts to be prepared.  The Council has now fully adopted the 
2004 SORP’s requirements for Group Accounts.  Full comparatives are 
now required for 2004/2005.  A separate group accounts timetable has 
been prepared to ensure that full compliance is achieved in respect of 
group accounts.  This ensures that the group financial statements will 
be included in the annual accounts which will be considered by the Full 
Council on 28 June. 
 

3.5 Copies of both sets of instructions / timetables are available from Head 
of Strategic Finance if required. 
 

 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
24 February 2006 

Page 76




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2006  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Christopher Valentine Ian Ross 

 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Moira Millar, Finance Manager – Corporate Accounting  
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were received from Councillors John Tacchi and John McAlpine. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The minutes of the Audit Committee of 9 December 2005 were approved as a 

correct record subject to the change of name at point 2 of item 11 where it would 
be Councillor MacMillan who would act as an alternative on the Strathclyde 
Pension Fund Representative Forum, not Councillor Robertson. 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 24 February 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the satisfactory progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-
2006. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 24 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 
 
 
 
 



 5. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
 

  A report detailing an action plan and implementation dates assigned to the 
recommendations contained within Audit Scotland’s report “Adapting to the 
Future” was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report and report 

back to a future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 6 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 6. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report at the end of November 2004 entitled 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”.  In response the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services  prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 9 recommendations 
and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues.  The Committee considered a 
report which set out the current implementation position in respect of the action 
plans for 2005/06 and 2006/07. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-2007 
 

  The annual audit plan has been prepared in conjunction with the Council’s 
Internal Audit partners, KPMG.  The audit plan for 2006-2007 is year 2 of the 3 
year Strategic Audit Plan approved by the Audit Committee on 4 March 2005 
and ensure that Internal Audit resources are effectively planned and controlled.  
The Committee considered the plan which outlined in detail the areas which will 
be audited in 2006-2007. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the annual audit plan for 2006-2007. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 



 8. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review undertaken by Internal Audit and 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 2005 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The Audit Committee, in 2005, requested regular updates on progress with the 
Asset Register and implementation of the asset management strategy/planning.  
A report identifying the main elements of asset management planning, its 
development and progress was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and the progress made. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Asset Manager dated 23 January 2006, submitted). 
 

 10. HMIE ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

  The Education Service of Argyll and Bute Council was inspected during the 
period December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education 
(HMIe), as part of a 5 year national inspection programme of all local authorities 
in Scotland.  In June 2005 HMIe issued their inspection report.  This outlined key 
strengths plus areas requiring improvement.  The HMIE review found that the 
service demonstrated good and improving performance and indicated areas 
where further improvement could be made. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 6 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 11. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
 

  The Committee considered a report which describes the legislative basis and the 
mechanisms that are in place to reconcile Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations with wider pension fund law. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 March 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 12. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee considered a report which advised of the plans put in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2006 and the preparation of the Council’s annual 
accounts for 2005-06. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and to submit them to Council 
prior to 30 June 2006 in line with the Scottish Executive requirement. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 24 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 13. UNIT LABOUR COSTS 
 

  The Head of Strategic Finance advised that he had, in looking at the issue raised 
by the Vice Chair, extended the remit to look at unit costs of services.  He 
advised that there were also other drivers encouraging the Council to look at this 
from the Best Value Audit, and the general Council budget position. 
 
It was intended to report to Strategic Management Team on a process looking at 
a pilot exercise on unit costs of activities. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that a report will be made to the Strategic Management Team in the 
near future setting out a way forward on this issue and that a progress report be 
submitted to the Audit Committee at its meeting in June. 
 
(Reference: Verbal report by Head of Strategic Finance). 
 


